

No. 12-23

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JANICE K. BREWER, in her official capacity as
Governor of the State of Arizona; SCOTT SMITH, in
his official capacity as Director of the Arizona
Department of Administration; KATHY PECKARDT, in
her official capacity as Assistant Director of Human
Resources for the Arizona Department of
Administration,
Petitioners,

v.

JOSEPH R. DIAZ; KEITH B. HUMPHREY; BEVERLY
SECKINGER; STEPHEN RUSSELL; DEANNA PFLEGER;
CARRIE SPERLING; LESLIE KEMP; COREY SEEMILLER,
Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF CENTER FOR
ARIZONA POLICY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

BYRON J. BABIONE

Counsel of Record

JAMES A. CAMPBELL

ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM

15100 N. 90th Street

Scottsdale, AZ 85260

(480) 444-0020

bbabione@alliancedefendingfreedom.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Center for Arizona Policy

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. The Ninth Circuit’s Analytical Focus on a Subgroup of Section O’s Statutory Class Conflicts with *Personnel Administrator of Massachusetts v. Feeney* and Other Decisions of this Court. 4

II. The Ninth Circuit’s Conclusion that Section O Does Not Rationally Further a Legitimate Government Interest Conflicts with Myriad Decisions of this Court. 9

III. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with *United States Department of Agriculture v. Moreno*. 14

IV. The Ninth Circuit’s Implicit Finding That Laws Benefiting or Preserving Traditional Marriage Serve No Conceivable Purpose Presents an Exceedingly Important Question. 17

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases:**

<i>Califano v. Boles</i> , 443 U.S. 282 (1979)	3, 4, 12, 13
<i>Dragovich v. U.S. Department of Treasury</i> , No. C 10-01564 CW, --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2012 WL 1909603 (N.D. Cal. May 24, 2012).....	18, 19
<i>Golinski v. U.S. Office of Personnel Management</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	18, 19
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971)	12
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	2, 5, 6
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	9, 10
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974)	3, 11
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888)	10, 18

Pedersen v. Office of Personnel Management,
 No. 3:10-cv-1750 (VLB) (D. Conn. July 31,
 2012)..... 19

Perry v. Brown,
 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012) 18

Personnel Administrator of Massachusetts v. Feeney,
 442 U.S. 256 (1979) 2, 4, 5, 7, 8

Schweiker v. Wilson,
 450 U.S. 221 (1981) 2, 3, 6, 13

Standhardt v. Superior Court,
 77 P.3d 451 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003) 8

United States Department of Agriculture v. Moreno,
 413 U.S. 528 (1973) 3, 14, 15

Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1,
 458 U.S. 457 (1982) 6

Williams v. North Carolina,
 317 U.S. 287 (1942) 18

Windsor v. United States,
 833 F. Supp. 2d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 19

Statutes:

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3611 12

Other Authorities:

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, *BiPartisan Legal Advisory Group of the U.S. House of Representatives v. Gill*, No. 12-13 (June 29, 2012) 19

Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment and Brief in Support, *Bishop v. United States*, No. 04-cv-848-TCK-TLW, ECF Doc. No. 197 (N.D. Okla. Sept. 28, 2011)..... 18

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, *Hollingsworth v. Perry*, No. 12-144 (July 30, 2012) 19

Memorandum in Support of Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment, *Jackson v. Abercrombie*, No. 1:11-cv-00734-ACK-KSC, ECF Doc. No. 65-1 (D. Haw. June 15, 2012) 18
